
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 21 August 2018

Committee: 
Central Planning Committee

Date: Thursday, 30 August 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Ted Clarke (Chairman)
Nat Green (Vice Chairman)
Nick Hignett
Pamela Moseley
Tony Parsons
Alexander Phillips
Ed Potter
Kevin Pardy
Keith Roberts
David Vasmer
Vacancy

Peter Adams
Roger Evans
Hannah Fraser
Ioan Jones
Jane MacKenzie
Alan Mosley
Harry Taylor
Dan Morris
Lezley Picton
Claire Wild

Your Committee Officer is: 

Shelley Davies  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257718
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA

1 Apologies for absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes - To Follow 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 2nd 
August 2018 – To Follow.

Contact Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719.

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14. The deadline for this meeting is 2.00 p.m. on 
Wednesday, 29th August 2019.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Land Off Greenfields Recreation Ground, Falstaff Street, Shrewsbury - 
17/05234/FUL (Pages 1 - 54)

Erection of 15 dwellings (including 2 affordable) to include new access road and 
associated parking (amended description).

6 Caterpillar Defence, Perkins Engines, Lancaster Road, Shrewsbury - 16/04558/FUL 
(Pages 55 - 74)

Erection of new reception building, works to existing industrial, office and welfare 
buildings including external alterations, construction of a canopy structure between 
Buildings 2 and 3, clearance of space to accommodate the future expansion of Building 3 
and the laying out of a replacement 275 space car park together with all associated 
landscape, engineering and accommodation works.

7 Caterpillar Defence, Perkins Engines, Lancaster Road, Shrewsbury - 16/04559/OUT 
(Pages 75 - 108)

Outline application (access for consideration) for residential development (up to 140 
dwellings) including demolition of building 1; formation of access roads and associated 
highways, engineering and accommodation works (REVISED SCHEME).



8 Proposed Affordable Dwelling, West Of Moat House, Stapleton, Dorrington - 
18/01707/FUL (Pages 109 - 118)

Erection of an affordable dwelling and detached double garage, installation of septic tank.

9 Theatre Severn, Frankwell Quay, Shrewsbury - 18/02941/FUL (Pages 119 - 126)

Installation of steel external steps from the first floor level to ground level.

10 1 Ferndale, Annscroft, Shrewsbury - 18/02015/FUL (Pages 127 - 136)

Erection of a two storey side extension and porch to front.

11 Conduit Head, Nobold Lane, Shrewsbury - 18/02910/FUL (Pages 137 - 148)

Creation of larger car parking area and the provision of lock up storage unit.

12 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 149 - 150)

13 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the Central Planning Committee will be held at 2.00 pm 
on Thursday, 27th September 2018 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.





Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 17/05234/FUL Parish: Shrewsbury Town Council 

Proposal: Erection of 15 dwellings (including 2 affordable) to include new access road 
and associated parking (amended description)

Site Address: Land Off Greenfields Recreation Ground Falstaff Street Shrewsbury 
Shropshire 

Applicant: CSE Developments (Shropshire) Ltd

Case Officer: Jane Raymond email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 349547 - 313919

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Committee and date

Central Planning Committee

30 August 2018

Item

5
Public

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Central Planning Committee – 30 August 2018 Item 5 – Land off Greenfields Recreation 
Ground, Falstaff Street, Shrewsbury

Recommendation:  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and a 
S106 to secure 2 affordable houses.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This application relates to the erection of 15 dwellings to include 2 affordable and 
the provision of a new access road and associated parking.

1.2 It is a revised application to that reported to members at the 15 February 2018 
Central Planning Committee which was for 17 dwellings. At that meeting Members 
resolved ‘That consideration of the application be deferred to a future meeting of 
this Committee for further discussion in relation to the tree survey and an amended 
site layout if necessary as a result’.

1.3 The application has been amended and now indicates 15 dwellings with a revised 
house type for plot number 1 to allow more space around the protected Lime Tree 
at the entrance to the site.  In all other respects the application remains much the 
same to that previously submitted with access being provided off the end of Falstaff 
street and the provision of two parking spaces per dwelling with two additional 
visitor parking spaces.
   

1.4 This report supersedes and replaces the previous report.  All issues will be 
considered in relation to the most up to date and latest revised version of all the 
information, documents and drawings submitted.

1.5 Any references to the NPPF have been amended to reflect the new paragraph 
numbering of the revised NPPF July 2018.

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

2.1 The site is an overgrown vacant piece of land to the west of Greenfield recreation 
land and was previously owned by Shrewsbury Town Council.  The trees that 
remained on the site following its previous use as a tree nursery were cleared prior 
to the submission of a planning application by the Town Council in 2012 for 
residential development of the site for 8 large detached dwellings that were 
described as ‘eco homes’.

2.2 The site is accessed off the main Ellesmere Road into Shrewsbury via the 
residential streets of Greenfields and Falstaff Street to the South.  To the North of 
the site are allotments, to the East the Greenfields Recreation Ground and to the 
West two detached dwellings, and Greenfields School lies further to the West.

3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 

3.1 The local member requested that the application be determined by committee and 
the manager with responsibility for development management in consultation with 
the committee chairman and vice chairman agreed the request to be based on 
material planning reasons.  Members at the February Central Planning Committee 



Central Planning Committee – 30 August 2018 Item 5 – Land off Greenfields Recreation 
Ground, Falstaff Street, Shrewsbury

resolved ‘That consideration of the application be deferred to a future meeting of 
this Committee’

4.0 COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIONS

4.1 CONSULTEE COMMENTS (The consultee comments below are a summary of the 
latest received from all consultees and the full version of all comments received can 
be viewed on the planning file viewable in public access.)   

4.1.1 SC Archaeology (23 November 2018):

The proposed developed site is located east, and within the former grounds, of 
Greenfields house, which are understood to have been laid out in the mid-19th 
century. Whilst the Historic Environment Record does not contain any records 
rela
[...]

the areas where special no-dig construction techniques are to be employed within 
the root protection area of retained trees and hedges.  Although it is included in the 
text of the Arboricultural Method Statement considers it should be more readily 
visible on key plans.  These matters however can be dealt with by suitably worded 
conditions which are included in the appendix to this report.



Central Planning Committee – 30 August 2018 Item 5 – Land off Greenfields Recreation 
Ground, Falstaff Street, Shrewsbury

6.6.4 This application was deferred by members at the February committee ‘for further 
discussion in relation to the tree survey and an amended site layout if necessary as 
a result’.  This was due to an additional representation being received after the 
publication of the agenda with concerns that the Root Protection Area (RPA) 
around the now protected Lime tree being insufficient.  The latest amended layout 
plan has moved built development away from the RPA of this Lime tree.  The Tree 
officer states that the southeast corner of unit 1 still impinges fractionally into the 
adjusted RPA of the protected lime tree T1 but it is proposed to be constructed 
using screw pile and beam foundations to minimise potential root damage that can 
be caused by traditional excavations for strip foundations. A permeable gravel path 
and parking area are proposed to the south and east of unit 1 would also impinge 
marginally into the RPA of T1, to the extent of 5% of its total surface area.  The tree 
officer considers this level of incursion to be acceptable and in any event the 
proposals are to use a ‘no-dig’ form of construction for the path and parking bays.  
It is therefore considered that the proposed development in terms of the impact on 
the Lime tree is acceptable.

6.6.5 In addition the tree officer is satisfied in terms of the tree protection proposed for all 
other trees within or adjacent to the boundary of the site.  The majority of the trees 
along
[...]
art and their visitors and for no other purpose and permanently 
retained as such thereafter. 
Reason: To ensure an appropriate level of parking is provided for the lifetime of the 
development





Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/04558/FUL Parish: Shrewsbury Town Council 

Proposal: Erection of new reception building, works to existing industrial, office and 
welfare buildings including external alterations, construction of a canopy structure between 
Buildings 2 and 3, clearance of space to accommodate the future expansion of Building 3 
and the laying out of a replacement 275 space car park together with all associated 
landscape, engineering and accommodation works

Site Address: Caterpillar Defence Perkins Engines Lancaster Road Shrewsbury 
Applicant: Mr Stephen Brown
Case Officer: Tim Rogers email: planningdmsw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 350360 – 314958

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Committee and date

Central Planning Committee

30 August 2018

Item

6
Public

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Central Planning Committee – 30 August 2018 Item 6 – Caterpillar Defence, Perkins Engines, 
Lancaster Road, Shrewsbury

Recommendation:-  Grant planning permission subject to the developer entering into a 
legal agreement under s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 with the Council 
to fund the monitoring of a green transport plan and in accordance with the conditions 
set out in Appendix 1 to this report, the final schedule of which will be finalised by the 
Planning Services Manager.

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 The proposed development comprises a number of extensions and 
alterations to this employment site to the north of the town. This is the 
retained site to be kept for the continuation of t
[...]
onfines of the public highway including 

any a new utility connection, or
 undertaking the disturbance of ground or structures supporting or abutting the publicly 

maintained highway

The applicant should in the first instance contact Shropshire Councils Street works team. This 
link provides further details

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-application-forms/

Please note: Shropshire Council require at least 3 months' notice of the applicant's intention to 
commence any such works affecting the public highway so that the applicant can be provided 
with an appropriate licence, permit and/or approved specification for the works together and a 
list of approved contractors, as required.

3. The Council's drainage officer has submitted detailed advice on how to discharge the 
drainage condition included in this permission.  You will be expected to have full regard 
to and comply with Shropshire Council's Surface Water Management: Interim Guidance 
for Developers in this respect.

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-application-forms/




Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/04559/OUT Parish: Shrewsbury Town Council 

Proposal: Outline application (access for consideration) for residential development (up to 
140 dwellings) including demolition of building 1; formation of access roads and 
associated highways, engineering and accommodation works  (REVISED SCHEME)

Site Address: Caterpillar Defence Perkins Engines Lancaster Road Shrewsbury 
Shropshire

Applicant: Caterpillar Defence

Case Officer: Tim Rogers email: planningdmsw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 350360 - 314958

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Committee and date

Central Planning Committee

30 August 2018

Item

7
Public

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Central Planning Committee – 30 August 2018 Item 7 - Caterpillar Defence, Perkins Engines, 
Lancaster Road, Shrewsbury 

RECOMMENDATION:  Grant planning permission subject to the developer entering into 
a legal agreement under s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 with the 
Council and in accordance with the conditions set out in Appendix 1 to this report, the 
final schedule of which shall be finalised by the Planning Services Manager.

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1 Planning permission is sought to demolish an employment building (“Building 1”) on 

the Caterpillar employment site in Lancaster Road and redevelop part of the site for 
residential development, access roads, public open space and associated 
highways, engineering and accommodation works. The application is in outline 
form with permission for access sought for approval now with all other matters 
reserved to a later stage.  One new access point would be provided onto Lancaster 
Road and the other access from the site would come from Mount Pleasant Road.

1.2 The application form states “up to 150 dwellings”.  The applicant agreed in June 
2018 to revise the scheme downwards to 140 dwellings. A new indicative layout 
has been submitted to show the level of public open space (8,137 sqm) that could 
be provided on the site to address SAMDev Plan Policy MD2 and to show how it 
could be laid out having regard to its relationship with the Shrewsbury to Crewe 
railway line to the east and the need to have a bund.  The indicative layout shows 
the following potential following mix of houses: 2 bedrooms 37 units  (26%); 3 
bedrooms 82 units    (59%); and 4 bedrooms 21 units    (15%)

1.3 The applicant proposes to fund off site footpath improvements as an integral part of 
the scheme by the overhead railway bridge that crosses Mount Pleasant Road. 
These would comprise new waiting restrictions and the creation of a 2m wider 
footpath on the southern side of Moun
[...]
this respect.

8. In arriving at this decision Shropshire Council has used its best endeavours to work with 
the applicant in a positive and proactive manner to secure an appropriate outcome as 
required in the National Planning Policy Framework, paragraph 38.





Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 18/01707/FUL Parish: Condover 

Proposal: Erection of an affordable dwelling and detached double garage, installation of 
septic tank

Site Address: Proposed Affordable Dwelling West Of Moat House Stapleton Dorrington 
Shropshire 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Henson

Case Officer: Frank Whitley email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 345333 - 303429

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Committee and date

Central Planning Committee

30 August 2018

Item

8
Public

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Central Planning Committee – 30 August 2018 Item 8 – West of Moat House, Stapleton

Recommendation:-  Refuse 

Recommended Reason for refusal 
 1. The proposed development is not within or adjoining a recognisable named settlement 
and has an unacceptable impact upon the rural character of the area, contrary to the 
requirements of the Council's Type and Affordability of Housing SPD.  In terms of location, 
there may be a more suitable alternative within the control of the applicant which would provide 
for the demonstrated housing need.  Accordingly, the proposed development represents 
unwarranted encroachment into the countryside, contrary to the NPPF and the relevant 
adopted policies of the Council's Core Strategy and SAMDev Plan:  CS5, CS11, MD7a.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the Erection of an affordable 

dwelling and detached double garage, installation of septic tank


[...]
4/FUL
	6 Caterpillar Defence, Perkins Engines, Lancaster Road, Shrewsbury - 16/04558/FUL
	7 Caterpillar Defence, Perkins Engines, Lancaster Road, Shrewsbury - 16/04559/OUT
	8 Proposed Affordable Dwelling, West Of Moat House, Stapleton, Dorrington - 18/01707/FUL
	9 Theatre Severn, Frankwell Quay, Shrewsbury - 18/02941/FUL
	10 1 Ferndale, Annscroft, Shrewsbury - 18/02015/FUL
	11 Conduit Head, Nobold Lane, Shrewsbury - 18/02910/FUL
	12 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Central Planning Committee

27th September 2018

CENTRAL PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2018
2.00 - 4.41 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor Ted Clarke (Chairman)
Councillors Nat Green (Vice Chairman), Nick Hignett, Pamela Moseley, Tony Parsons, 
Alexander Phillips, Ed Potter, Kevin Pardy, Keith Roberts and Roger Evans (substitute for 
David Vasmer).

33 Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor David Vasmer (Substitute: 
Councillor Roger Evans).

34 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 2nd 
August 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

35 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

36 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning applications to be considered at this meeting, Councillors 
Nat Green, Pam Moseley, Alex Phillips and Keith Roberts stated that they were 
members of Shrewsbury Town Council.  They indicated that their views on any 
proposals when considered by the Town Council had been based on the information 
presented at that time and they would now be considering all proposals afresh with 
an open mind and the information as it stood at this time.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 30 August 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 19

37 Land Off Greenfields Recreation Ground, Falstaff Street, Shrewsbury - 
17/05234/FUL 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 
of 15 dwellings (including 2 affordable) to include new access road and associated 
parking (amended description) and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a 
site visit to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 
properties and the surrounding area that morning. It was explained that at the Central 
Planning Committee meeting held on 15th February 2018, Members resolved to defer 
the application (which was for 17 dwellings) for further discussion in relation to a tree 
survey and an amended site layout if necessary as a result. The Technical Specialist 
Planning Officer noted that the application had been amended as a result and was 
now for 15 dwellings with a revised house type for plot number 1 to allow more space 
around the protected Lime Tree at the entrance of the site.

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer drew Members’ attention to the Schedule 
of Additional Letters which included representations from neighbouring residents and 
referred to additional representations from local residents and the Shropshire Playing 
Fields Association which had been circulated to Members at the start of the meeting. 

Mr Peter Day, on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in accordance 
with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1), Councillor Alex Phillips addressed the 
Committee as the local ward Councillor, made a statement and then left the table, 
took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. During his statement, a 
number of points were raised including the following: 

 In his view the application should be refused or deferred as it contradicted the 
Council’s own policy that no significant development should be approved 
within the Greenfields area until the North West Relief Road was built;  

 The application does not meet the Council’s policy in regards to Public Open 
Space and should be redesigned to meet these requirements;

 There was a legal issue in relation to the sale of land; and 
 He had concerns in regards to the safety of pedestrians and cyclists.

Mr Carl Huntley, the agent for the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In response to the speakers the Area Planning Manager explained that the legality of 
the sale of the land was not a matter for this Committee and clarified that the 
application was not classed as significant development and therefore did not warrant 
a contribution to the North West Relief Road.  

In the ensuing debate, Members raised a number of concerns stating that the 
application was contrary to policy in relation to public open space; that the local 



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 30 August 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 20

primary school was already at capacity; and the access to the development at the 
end of Falstaff Street had not been considered properly and should be redesigned to 
ensure the safety of pedestrians. 

Responding to Members concerns, the Technical Specialist Planning Officer 
explained that due to the site being located adjacent to a recreation ground an 
increased affordable housing contribution had been requested in lieu of public open 
space. The Area Planning Manger reported that the Learning & Skills team had 
provided information regarding school places and he stated that there was no 
justification for direct school funding from this development. The Area Highways 
Development Control Manager confirmed that it was not a significant development in 
its context.  and While there was significant on-street parking in the locality, if this 
became a significant issue, parking restrictions in the area could be considered 
although, he would not wish to do that. The proposed development provided 2 off-
road parking spaces per dwelling and extra visitor parking and this was considered 
adequate and would not result in a material impact that would justify an objection in 
this regard.  

Members considered the submitted plans, noted the comments of all speakers and 
on the Chairman’s casting vote it was:

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation subject to:

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1;
 An additional condition to require the submission of details of the design and 

construction of the access to the development at the end of Falstaff Street to 
include surfacing materials, road markings and speed control measures; and 

 A S106 to secure 2 affordable houses. 

38 Caterpillar Defence, Perkins Engines, Lancaster Road, Shrewsbury - 
16/04558/FUL 

The Area Planning Manager introduced the application the erection of a new 
reception building, works to existing industrial, office and welfare buildings including 
external alterations, construction of a canopy structure between Buildings 2 and 3, 
clearance of space to accommodate the future expansion of Building 3 and the laying 
out of a replacement 275 space car park together with all associated landscape, 
engineering and accommodation works and confirmed that the Committee had 
undertaken a site visit to assess the impact of the proposed development on 
neighbouring properties and the surrounding area that morning.

The Area Planning Manager reported that comments had been received from SC 
Ecology requesting additional conditions and informatives and advised the 
Committee that if they were minded to approve the application these would need be 
added to any permission granted.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 30 August 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 21

Having considered the submitted plans for the proposal Members unanimously 
expressed their support for the Officer’s recommendation subject to the additional 
conditions and informatives as requested by SC Ecology.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation subject to: 

 The developer entering into a legal agreement under s106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 with the Council to fund the monitoring of a green 
transport plan;

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1 to this report, the final schedule of which 
will be finalised by the Planning Services Manager; and

 Additional conditions and informatives as requested by SC Ecology. 

39 Caterpillar Defence, Perkins Engines, Lancaster Road, Shrewsbury - 
16/04559/OUT 

The Area Planning Manager introduced the outline application (access for 
consideration) for residential development (up to 140 dwellings) including demolition 
of building 1; formation of access roads and associated highways, engineering and 
accommodation works (Revised Scheme) and confirmed that the Committee had 
undertaken a site visit to assess the impact of the proposed development on 
neighbouring properties and the surrounding area that morning.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1), Councillor Ioan Jones addressed the 
Committee as the local ward Councillor, made a statement and then left the table, 
took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. During his statement, a 
number of points were raised including the following: 

 He considered the site was unsuitable for the development of 140 dwellings;
 The development would add to the existing traffic problems in the area; and
 The proposal would have a detrimental impact on residents and their concerns 

had not been taken on board.

Mr Mark Watson, the agent for the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

Having considered the submitted plans for the proposal and noted the comments of 
all the speakers Members held differing views. Some Members commented that they 
were in support of the development although they would like to see the railway 
footbridge retained and the public open space to be provided fully on-site. Other 
Members considered that the application would have an unacceptable impact on the 
highways network, adding to the existing traffic problems in this area and therefore 
should be deferred until further information was provided by the applicant in regards 
to this issue. The Area Highways Development Control Manager responding to these 



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 30 August 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 22

concerns noted that an extensive traffic assessment had been carried out and stated 
that it was not the developer’s responsibility to improve the existing traffic problems.

RESOLVED:
That consideration of the application be deferred to a future meeting of this 
Committee to allow the applicant the opportunity to provide further information in 
regards to traffic issues identified by Members to include the impact on Mount 
Pleasant Road, and where it meets Ditherington Road, Heathgates island, and 
Boscobel Drive. 

40 Proposed Affordable Dwelling, West Of Moat House, Stapleton, Dorrington - 
18/01707/FUL 

The Area Planning Manager introduced the application Erection of an affordable 
dwelling and detached double garage, installation of septic tank and confirmed that 
the Committee had undertaken a site visit to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area that morning.

The Area Planning Manager referred to an additional representation from the 
applicant that had been circulated to Members this morning. He clarified that the 
Parish Council had a neutral view of the application and were not in support as 
stated in the officer’s report and explained that the Local Member had raised material 
planning considerations and this was the reason the application been referred to 
Committee.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1), Councillor Dan Morris addressed the 
Committee as the local ward Councillor, made a statement and then left the table, 
took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. During his statement, a 
number of points were raised including the following: 

 He supported the application and stated that the applicant had been advised 
by the previous Area Planning Manager that the site was a suitable location;

 He questioned what had changed since the advice was given in 2013; and 
 The proposed location of the dwelling would not result in the removal of the 

hedge.

Mrs Amy Henson, the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In response to comments raised in relation by the speakers in regards to the advice 
given in 2013, the Area Planning Manager stated that this was officer’s opinion only 
and current officers considered that the site was not as part of the settlement of Moat 
and there may be a more suitable alternative location available to the applicant.

In the ensuing debate, Members expressed the view that the policy was subject to 
interpretation and considered that the location was part of the settlement of Moat.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 30 August 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 23

Having considered the submitted plans for the proposal and noted the comments of 
all the speakers the majority of Members expressed the view that the application be 
approved contrary to the Officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted contrary to the Officer’s recommendation for the 
following reason:

The applicant has demonstrated housing need and a local connection and the 
proposed development is demonstrably within a recognisable named settlement and 
does not have an unacceptable impact upon the rural character of the area.

Subject to:

That Planning Officers be granted delegated powers to attach appropriate conditions 
and a S106 to ensure that the dwelling is affordable in perpetuity.

41 Theatre Severn, Frankwell Quay, Shrewsbury - 18/02941/FUL 

The Area Planning Manager explained that the application should be withdrawn from 
Committee as it did not meet the trigger for a Committee decision.

RESOLVED:
Application withdrawn from Committee. 

42 1 Ferndale, Annscroft, Shrewsbury - 18/02015/FUL 

The Area Planning Manager explained that the application should be withdrawn from 
Committee as it did not meet the trigger for a Committee decision.

RESOLVED:
Application withdrawn from Committee. 

43 Conduit Head, Nobold Lane, Shrewsbury - 18/02910/FUL 

Councillor Keith Roberts as local ward Councillor left the table during consideration 
of this item, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item.

The Area Planning Manager introduced the application for the creation of a larger car 
parking area and the provision of lock up storage unit.

Having considered the submitted plans for the proposal Members unanimously 
expressed the view that the application be approved as per the Officer’s 
recommendation.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 30 August 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 24

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation subject to 
the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

44 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED: 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the Central area as at 30th 
August 2018 be noted.

45 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Central Planning Committee be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Thursday, 27th September 2018 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


